

No. 23-60040

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

MIKE AUSTIN ANDERSON
Defendant-Appellant

Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Southern District of Mississippi
Cause No. 3:21cr62-DPJ-LGI

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

Omodare B. Jupiter (MB # 102054)
Federal Public Defender
N. and S. Districts of Mississippi
200 S. Lamar Street, Suite 200-N
Jackson, MS 39201
Telephone: 601-948-4284
Facsimile: 601-948-5510

Michael Scott Davis (MB # 103225)
Assistant Federal Public Defender

Attorney for Defendant-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page #:</u> |
|---|----------------|
| CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES | i |
| STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT | iii |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | iv |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | vi |
| I. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT | 1 |
| II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW | 2 |
| III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 3 |
| A. Relief sought on appeal..... | 3 |
| B. Procedural history..... | 3 |
| C. Statement of facts | 6 |
| 1. Facts about Mike’s background..... | 6 |
| 2. Facts about the trial | 9 |
| a. The charges and jury verdicts | 9 |
| b. Evidence presented at trial and at the sentencing hearing | 10 |
| c. Facts about the recusal issue | 18 |
| IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS..... | 20 |
| V. ARGUMENTS..... | 21 |
| A. The district court erred by finding that the prosecution produced sufficient evidence at trial for a reasonable jury to return a guilty verdict against Mike | 21 |

| | |
|--|----|
| 1. Standard of review and applicable legal tests..... | 21 |
| 2. The evidence submitted at trial was insufficient to prove guilt..... | 23 |
| a. Introduction | 23 |
| b. Proof pertaining to Julian McMillan’s testimony..... | 24 |
| c. Proof pertaining to Catiea Anderson’s testimony..... | 25 |
| d. Proof pertaining to Tonya Anderson’s statement to law enforcement | 27 |
| 3. Conclusion – sufficiency of the evidence issue | 28 |
| B. The district court erred by denying Mike’s Motion to Revoke or Amend Magistrate Judge’s Denial of Defendant’s Motion to Order Recusal..... | 29 |
| 1. Standard of review | 29 |
| 2. Argument | 29 |
| VI. CONCLUSION..... | 34 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 35 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a) | 35 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page #:

Cases:

C.F. Gollott & Son Seafood, Inc. v. Gollott,
 No. 120CV00159TBMJCG,
 2021 WL 6618648t (S.D. Miss. Mar. 5, 2021)31

Henderson v. United States,
 575 U.S. 622 (2015)12

In re Am. Airlines, Inc.,
 972 F.2d 605 (5th Cir. 1992)31, 32, 33

Occu-Health, Inc. v. Mississippi Space Servs.,
 No. 1:06-CV-159-LG-RHW,
 2006 WL 2290472 (S.D. Miss. Aug. 9, 2006).....31

Owens v. First Fam. Fin. Servs., Inc.,
 379 F. Supp. 2d 840 (S.D. Miss. 2005)30

United States v. Clemons,
 700 Fed. App’x 341 (5th Cir. 2017)22, 28

United States v. Davis,
 735 F.3d 194 (5th Cir. 2013)22

United States v. Moreland,
 665 F.3d 137 (5th Cir. 2011)21, 22, 23, 28, 29

United States v. Scroggins,
 485 F.3d 824 (5th Cir. 2007)29

Williams v. Pennsylvania,
 579 U.S. 1 (2016).....33

Statutes:

18 U.S.C. § 1133, 4

| | |
|--|--------|
| 18 U.S.C. § 924..... | 4 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1153 | 3, 4 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1291 | 1 |
| <u>Rules:</u> | |
| Rule 4, Fed. R. App. P. | 1 |
| Rule 32, Fed. R. App. P. | 35 |
| Rule 29, Fed. R. Crim. P. | 21 |
| Rule 1.9, Miss. R. Prof. Conduct | 30, 31 |
| Rule 1.10, Miss. R. Prof. Conduct | 30 |
| Rule 83.5, Local Rules for the N. and S. Districts of Miss | 31 |
| <u>Sentencing Guidelines Provisions:</u> | |
| U.S.S.G. § 5K2.10..... | 17 |
